ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

=
AGENCY 0=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STiD 3665 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 25, 1999
Mr. and Mrs. Jardin

P.O. Box 20817
Castro Valley, CA 94556

Second Notice of Violation

RE: Investigations at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jardin:

This office has attempted to notify you of your legal obligations through several
correspondences. The previous letters dated February 24, 1999 and May 25, 1999 informed
you of your legal obligations regarding the required investigation at the above referenced site.
As indicated previously, due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous laboratory
reports, you need to submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil
contamination. At a minimum four ground water samples and four soil samples must be
collected around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the extent of plume on your site.
As discussed previously, the samples are required to confirm that the soil and or ground water
have not been greatly impacted. If the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in
fact, not impacted significantly, then the case could be considered for closure.

Additionally, the State certified laboratory analysis of the samples, among others, must be
performed according to EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method 8010
for TPHd.

Furthermore, fill in and submit “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report” to this office.

To this date, no work ptan has been submitted to this office in regard to the above
requirements. n addition, | have been previously informed that Mr. Kevin McKibben of
Advanced Geo Environmental, previously your consultant, no longer is assigned to proceed
with any further work. Please inform me, If you have assigned this task to a different
consultant.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(c)(d)
of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. Additionally, Section 13267(b) of the California
Water Code and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) can impose up to
$1000.00 per day for each day of this violation.




Please comply within 14 days from the receipt of this letter or by June 8", 1999.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be.
requested in writing._Failure to respond will resuit in referrai of the case to the Alameda
County District Attorney’s Office for an enforcement action.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

[

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Robert Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's office, 7677 Qakport Street,
Qakliand, CA 94621
Kevin McKibben Advanced Geo Environmental, 4005 North Wilson Way, Stockton, CA
95205-2486
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)

(1)
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {(LOF)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

STID 3665 Alameda, CA 94502-6677
(510) 567-6700
March 24, 1999 FAX {(510) 337-9335

Mr. and Mrs. Jardin
P.O. Box 20817
Castro Vailey, CA 94556

Notice of Violation

RE: Investigations at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jardin;

| sent you a letter on February 24, 1999 regarding the required investigation at the above
referenced site. In that letter, | indicated that due to petroleum contamination indicated by the
previous laboratory reports, you need to submit & work plan to define the extent of ground
water and soil contamination. { recommended at a minimum four ground water samptles and
four soil samples be collected around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the extent
of plume on your site. The samples are required to confirm that the soil and or ground water
have not been greatly impacted. | also indicated that if the samples verify that the soil and
ground water are, in fact, not impacted significantly, then the case could be considered for
closure.

Additionally, | requested that the State certified laboratory analysis of the samples, among
others, were to perform EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method 8010
for TPHd. | also requested that you fill in and submit “Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report’ to this office.

To this date, no work plan has been submitted to this office regarding the above requirements
and Mr. Kevin McKibben of Advanced Geo Environmental, previously your consultant,
informed me that he has not been assigned to proceed with any further work.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(c)(d)
of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadtines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
RWQCB.



Please comply within 30 days from the receipt of this letter. This is a formal request for
technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing._Failure to
respond will result in referral of the case to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
for an enforcement action.

Please do not hesitate to call me at call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

S —

—-—___"’-'“—-A—L_

& Amir K. Ghotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Kevin McKibben Advanced Geo Environmental, 4005 North Wilson Way, Stockton, CA
95205-2486
Files



*ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ®

AGENCY 3
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drectar '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 3665 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
February 25, 1999 FAX (510) 337-9335
Kevin McKibben

Advanced Geo Environmental
4005 North Wilson Way
Stockton, CA 95205-2486

RE: Investigations at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. MCKibben:

| recently sent a letter to Mr. and Mrs. Jardin regarding the above referenced site. | was just
informed that you still represent Mr. and Mrs. Jardin regarding the above site. After reviewing
the file and discussing it with other staff, the following has come to my attention:

o Due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous laboratory reports, you need to
submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. This
department recommends at a minimum four ground water samples and four soil sampies
be collected around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the extent of plume on
your site, The samplés will be required to confirm that the soil and or ground water have
not heen greatly impacted. [f the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in fact,
not impacted significantly, then the case could be considered for closure.

o Fill in and submit “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Reiease (L_eak)/Contamination
Site Report” to this office. :

¢ Lab analysis must be done by a state certified lab and should include among others the
EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method 8010 for TPHd.

Please comply within 30 days from the receipt of this letter. This is a formal request for
technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

Please do not hesitate to call me at call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Directar
STID 3665 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
February 17, 1999 Nameda, Ch oasts-any 1 2%
(510) 567-6700
Manuel and Beverly Jardin FAX (510) 337-9335
Jardin Pipline
2315 Dunn Rd
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Investigations at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jardin:

I have been assigned to review the above referenced site. After reviewing your file and
discussing it with other staff, the following has come to my attention:

¢ Due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous laboratory reports, you neecl to
submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. This
department recommends at a minimum four ground water samples and four soil samples
be collected around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the extent of plume on
your site. The samples will be required to confirm that the soil and or ground water have
not been greatly impacted. If the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in fact,
not impacted significantly, then the case could be considered for closure.

« Fillin and submit “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination
Site Report” to this office.

« Lab analysis must be done by a state certified fab and should include among others the
EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method 8010 for TPHd.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing.

If you have any questions, please call me at {(510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, -

h—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

\C Kevin McKibben, Geological Audit Services, Inc., 1803 W. March Lane, Suite A,
Stockton, CA
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

STID 3665 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
February 17, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
Manuel and Beverly Jardin FAX (510) 337-9336
Jardin Pipline
2315 Dunn Rd

Hayward CA 94545

RE: Investigations at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jardin:

| have been assigned to review the above referenced site. After reviewing your file and
discussing it with other staff, the following has come to my attention:

« Due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous laboratory reports, you need to
submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. This
department recommends at a minimum four ground water samples and four soil samples
be collected around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the extent of plume on
your site. The samples will be required to confirm that the soil and or ground water have
not been greatly impacted. If the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in fact,
not impacted significantly, then the case could be considered for closure.

+ Fill in and submit “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination
Site Report” to this office.

« Lab analysis must be done by a state certified lab and should include among others the
EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method 8010 for TPHd.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays shouid be
requested in writing.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, -

l Amir K. Gholami, REFS ————

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Kevin McKibben, Geological Audit Services, Inc., 1803 W. March Lane, Suite A,
Stockton, CA
~ Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY [ )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Stid 3665 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 20, 1995 ‘ (510) 567-6700

Manuel and Beverly Jardin
Jardin Pipeline

2315 Dunn Rd

Hayward CA 94545

Subject: Required investigations at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jardin:

Per our telephone conversation on September 15, 1995, this office has reviewed reports and
correspondence regarding the August 14, 1991 removal of a 2,000-gallon diesel underground
storage tank at the subject site and subsequent soil and groundwater sampling conducted by
Geological Audit Services, Inc. in 1993. Because low levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and motor oil (TPHmo) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX) were detected in “grab” groundwater samples collected from the former )
UST pit at your site during November and December 1993, this office requested that you b "‘zc'rp
submit a work plan for further groundwater investigations by early February 1994 and (Moseh -
recommended that you contact the State UST Cleanup Fund for financial assistance (see

attached letter for requirements dated December 3, 1993).

During our recent telephone conversation, you indicated that you had not applied with the

State UST Cleanup Fund or pursued further groundwater investigations at your site. As we

discussed, a work plan for further groundwater investigations at this site must be

submitted to this office within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please refer to the

attached December 3, 1993 letter for specific Preliminary Site Assessment requirements,

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Attached are phone numbers for and information regarding the State UST Cleanup Fund.
This office encourages you to apply with the Cleanup Fund as soon as possible. In addition,
please complete and return the attached "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report" to this office by October 6, 1995. If you have already
filed this report with the State Water Resources Control Board, please forward a copy of that
report to this office.



o0 ®

Jardin

Re: 2315 Dunn Road
September 20, 1995
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at 510-567-6755 if you have questions or need additional information, I
look forward to receiving the work plan for further groundwater investigation at your site by
November 17, 1995.

Sincerely,

P el

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File(ALL)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diteclor

[ -

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Ogakland, CA 94621

December 3,

Mr. Manuel G. Jardin (510) 271-4530
P.0O. Box 20817

Castro Valley, CA 94556

STID 3665

Re: Required investigations at Jardin Pipeline, located at 2315

bunn Road, Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Jardin,

On August 14, 1991, one 2,000-gallon diesel underground storage
tank (UST) was removed from the above site. Analysis of the soil
samples collected from beneath the UST identified Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) at 16 parts per million (ppm),
Total 0il and Grease (TOG) at 80 ppm, and traces of toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Ground water was also encountered in
the excavation. The ground water sample collected from the tank
pit did not identify any contaminants.

In order to confirm that ground water had not been impacted, this
office requested you to collect an additional ground water sample
from the tank pit. On February 12, 1993, one ground water sample
was collected from the pit and identified 190 parts per billion
(ppb) TPH4, 110 ppb TOG, and 1.7 ppb benzene. Due to these
levels, Mr. Michael Jardin requested that another ground water
sample be collected from the pit and analyzed. Consequently, on
March 5, 1993, an additional water sample was collected and
identified 150 ppb TPHA.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (P8A)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination resulting from the release at the
site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are




Mr. Manuel Jardin
Re: 2315 Dunn Road
December 3, 1993
Page 2 of 3

summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then quarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff

Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may chooge to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
gqualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.



Mr. Manuel Jardin
Re: 2315 Dunn Rd.
December 3, 1993
Page 3 of 3

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c¢)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

You previously had mentioned that you were having some financial
difficulties. This office advises that you apply for the State
UST Trust Fund for partial reimbursement of the cost incurred to
conduct the required investigations and possible remediation.
You can contact the State’s Division of Clean Water Programs at
(916) 739-2475 for the Trust Fund application forms.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

,‘Juliet Shin
/ﬁ'Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File({JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

o

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

Y4 rial tion For

H.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)
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Site #%(5‘5'5!1‘?\10 e ‘j'a/,\d’;;\m P jﬂgfﬁ@‘&___gg?gyj/ /_/_/?3

Zip 945'%/ Phone

; MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categorles:
|, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
i, Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

* Cdlif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 946

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, CA 94621
Materigls Division In tion For I
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JARDIN PIPELINE, INC
P. Q. BOX 20817
CASTRO VALLLEY, CA,
91546

Scpt 14, 1992

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Department of Envronmentat Health
Hazardous Materials Program

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oskland, Ca. 94621

RE:  Undeiground Tank Removal at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward, Ca. 94545

Adtn: dulict Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dear Juliet Shin

In answer to your letter dated August 27, 1992,

We are going to remove any Soil Contamination associated with
Removel of Underground Storage Tank located at 2315 Dunn Rd.
Hayward, Ca. When we have the funds to do so.

As for the final report/Tank removal they was no contamination
in the water

Inclosed is a capy of the report, Chromalab, Inc & Environmental
Services

If there any questions we can answer so we can take care of this
large hole in the ground,

Pleage contact us at {415) 782 5335.

Jardin Pipeline, Inc?
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Analytical Laboratary (E£94)

August 21, 1991 ChromaLab File No.: 0891117
JARDIN PIPELINE, INC.

RE: One water sample for BTEX and Diesel analyses

Project Name: 2135 DUNN ROAD - TANK

Date Sampled: August 14, 1591 Date Submitted: August 14, 1991
Date Extracted: August 19, 1991 Date Analyzed: August 19, 1891

RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
Sa:ple Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Tk (ug/d) (eg/l) (g /1) (pg/l) {ume /1)
‘ {ar N.D. N-D- - N-Dn NuDl Ni}:’#
BLAN N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
S3EIKE RECQVERY 102.4% 102.2% B4.6% 100.4% 102.2%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF 2030/
ANALYSI1S 8015 60z 602 602 602
Chromalab, Inc.
adjéﬁang Eric Tam
Chiaf Chemist Laboratory birector
5o 4
[ ¥ p
/ / 4 { : M,
Cbillsr / W
/ !

S p/‘s()(/é(%’

2239 Omega Read, #1 + San Ramon, Galiforma 94583 .
510/831-1780 + Facsimile 510/831-8798 )
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Environmental Services, Inc.

2111 Jennings Street, San Francisco, CA 041243224, Phone (415) 822-4555 FAX (415) 822-5290

August 22, 1991
Project 2102A

Mr. Manuel G. Jardin
P. O. Box 20817
Castro Valley, CA 94556

FINAL REPORT/TANK REMOVAL

RE: Jardin Pipeline, Inc.
2315 Dunn Road
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Jardin:

We are pleased to forward this report to you and the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency.

GENERAL

One 2000-gallon diesel underground storage tanks was removed from the
above site on August 14, 1991. In accordance with the Underground Tank
Closure Permit issued by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
we are presenting this report. A copy of the approved first page of the
Underground Tank Closure Permit is attached.

Jardin Pipeline, Inc. is located on the north side of Dunn Street, at 2315 Dunn
Road in Hayward, California. Figure 1, Vicinity Map shows the site location
with respect to the surrounding area. Figure 2, the Site Plan, shows the
approximate location of the tank with respect to the property line and
buildings located at the site.

TANK PREPARATION AND REMOVAL

Prior to removal, the tank was inspected for remaining product. The tank was
purged of explosive vapors by the insertion of approximately 100 pounds of
dry ice. Ms. Pamela Evans, Hazardous Materials Specialist with the Alameda
County Environmental Health Department was on site to observe the
procedures and direct the soil sampling,

When the tanks were lifted from the excavation, an inspection was made of
the tank integrity. The tank appeared in good condition. After scraping and
probing, no holes were observed in the tank.

General Engineering Contractors License No. 507442

Certified for Hazardous Substances Removal and Remedial Actions



2315 Dunn Road August 22, 1991
L&W Project 2102A Page3
WATER -

The water sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
(TPH-D) by the DHS extraction method; Total Oil and Grease (TOG) by
Standard Method, 16th Edition, 503A; and BTEX bv EPA Method 602. The
laboratory results are tabulated below.

Sample’ TPHD  TOG B T E X

{ppm)} (ppm) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
2102-W1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Notes: ppm parts per million

ppb  parts per billion
ND Non-Detected at or above the Method Detection Limit.

Original signed laboratory certificates from Precision Analytical Laboratory for
each analysis are attached. '

SOIL HANDLING '

As the soil was removed from the tank excavation it was stored on plastic
sheeting approximately 10 feet from the tank area. The excavation was left
open pending analytical results of soil samples from the excavated soil. A
decision regarding the disposition of the excavated soil.

If there are any questions please call.

Sincerely,

George Wilson
Vice President

John .CW\

Ciwl Engineer 23772

B

o Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
ATTN: Ms Pam Evans

T TR Sk R el e T
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2315 Dunn Road ‘ August 22, 1991
L&W Project 2102A Page2

The tank bottom was measured to be about 8.5 feet deep. Soil was excavated
from the tank pit to a depth of 12 feet below ground surface. Some water
accumulation was noted in the 12 foot deep excavation during removal. No
sheen was observed on the water. Water from the 12 foot deep excavation was
sampled and submitted for analysis,

The empty, rinsed, and purged tanks were then immediately placed on a
truck from Erickson Trucking and was delivered to Erickson Trucking in
Richmond under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest procedures. A copy of
the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest number 90392204 is attached.

SOIL SAMPLING

Ms. Pam Evans designated four soil sample locations. Samples 2102-51-12 and
2102-N1-12 were from the “in situ" soil below the tank backfill at a depth of
about 12 feet below ground surface at the south and north ends of the tarik
excavation respectively. A backhoe was used to obtain the soil from the
excavation for sampling. Samples 2102-G1 and 2102-G2 were from the soil
removed during excavation and was taken from about 1 foot below the top of
the 3 foot high pile. Figure 3, the Sample. Location Plan, shows the location of
samples at the site. ' '

The soil samples were collected by driving 2 inch diameter, 6 inch long brass
tubes inté the designated soil. The tubes were capped, sealed, labeled and

. stored in a cooled ice chest. The samples were then transported to Precision
Analytical Laboratory under chain of custody protocol for analysis.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS AND PROCEDURES

SOIL o

The four samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
(TPH-D) by the DHS extraction method; Total Qil and Grease by Standard
Method, 16th Edition, 503D; and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. The laboratory results are tabulated
below. : :

Sample TPH-D  TOG B T E . X
B | (ppm) __ (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) __ {ppm) {(ppm)
, & des 005
2102-51-12 (16 (80 ND  0008° C0.009) <0062~
& 2102N1-12 ND ~ ND ND ~ND ND  ND.
2102-Gi ND ND ND _ND ND 0027 "
2102-G2 ND ¢80 . ND (0018~ ND ‘ND

R T
R At TR




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Divisicn of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakiand, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530
August 27, 1992

Beverly E. Jardin
Jardin Pipeline
2045 Cypress Point
Byron, CA 94514

STID 3665

RE: Required investigations for 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward,
California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Jardin,

In letters dated December 27, 1991 and May 6, 1992, this office
requested that you prepare and submit a work plan for scil and
ground water investigations at the above site. This work plan
was due in June 1992. To this date, this office has not received
any work plan or any requests for an extension of the due date.

You are required to submit a work plan within 45 days of the date
of this letter addressing those issues outlined in the May 1992
letter (Please refer to the attached copy of the May 6, 1992
letter). The work plan must be in compliance with the
guidelines, also listed in the former letter.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Eddy So, at the San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.



Beverly Jardin
RE: 2315 Dunn Rd.
August 27, 1992
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530. T

Sincerely,

Jdaliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cct Eddy So, RWQCEB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar Howell-File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
§ HEALTH CARE SERVICES

d AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QOakland, CA 94621
May 6, 1992 (510) 271-4320

Beverly E. Jardin
Jardin Pipeline

P.0O. Box 20817

Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 3665

RE: So0il Contamination Associated with Removal of Underground
Storage Tank (UST) at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Jardin,

On August 14, 1991, one 2,000~-gallon diesel UST was removed from
the above site. Two soil samples were collected from beneath the
tank, one from the north end and one from the south end. Analysis
of these samples identified contamination of petroleum hydrocarbons
from the southern sample: Total 0il and Grease at 80 parts per
million (ppm) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel at 16 ppm.
Furthermore, groundwater was observed in the tank pit during the
excavation.

According to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB)
Staff Recommedations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tanks, if detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons are detected in the soil at groundwater level, then
further soil and groundwater investigations are required. The
purpose of this investigation is to determine the lateral and
vertical extent, and severity, of latent soil and groundwater
contamination which may have resulted from the release at the site.

Such an investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA). The information gathered by the PSA will be used
to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with
the above RWQCB Recommendations. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The
guidelines include the requirement that a groundwater monitoring
well must be installed within ten feet of a former UST oriented in
a downgradient direction relative to groundwater flow. Groundwater
gradient determination is required for the site and is usually
achieved by installing three monitoring wells at the site.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should cbtain
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a



’

proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached Appendix
A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) proposal is due within 45
days of the date of this letter. Once the proposal is approved,
field work, should commence within 60 days. A report must be
submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work
at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly
until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such
guarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and dguarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements: :

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o) Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the



required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCB. ,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

endor Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
File Copy
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
(=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
~December—27, 1991 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
\ Hazardous Materials Program
Jardin Pipeline Oakland, CA 94621
P.0. Box 20817 {415)

Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Soil Contamination Associated with Removal of Underground Fuel
Storage Tank at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward 94545

Dear Ms. Jardin:

I have reviewed the tank removal report submitted for your site by LW
Environmental Services, Inc. As we discussed previously by telephcone,
the petroleum contamination found in soil in the course of the removal
requires further investigation. The diesel, o0il and grease, toluene,
ethyl benzene and xylene pose a potential threat to the shallow
groundwater at your site.

You are required to investigate the full extent of petroleum
contamination affecting groundwater at and beyond your site. At a
minimum, three groundwater monitoring wells will be required onsite
for your investigation. Wells must be sampled and samples chemically
analyzed monthly for a minimum of three months. After three
consecutive months of sampling, all monitoring wells must be sampled
at least quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and
chemically analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel, Total
0il and Grease, and BTEX components. A groundwater gradient map must
be developed for the site.

A technical report must be submitted within three months of the

time that the first sampling results are available. This report

must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must be
signed by a qualified person. All work must be performed according to
the guidelines found in the Regional Board staff Recommendations for
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and the
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can
be obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland. All proposals, reports,
and analytical results pertaining to this investigation and site
remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Eddy So

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

Your work plan must, at a minimum, address the items listed on
Attachment 1 (enclosed). I strongly recommend that you submit your
work plan for review to this office before beginning work at the site.



Jardin . . . .
Decembey 27, 1991 .
Page 2 of 2

You must also provide this office with information regarding the
disposition of excavated contaminated soil.

You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

%me g ﬁ@/’%"

Pamela J. EvVans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

[oH Eddy So, RWQCB
George Wilson, LW Environmental Services, Inc.
Alice Sprague, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
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/ Alameda Caounty - De.‘nem of Environmental Heaith - Hazardoutriais Division

80 Swan Way, #200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415) 27120

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

Billing Acct.#

D Generator ., .H

[] HMmP...... L
pate: 5~ ARAI R UST........T0093
HazMat StiD# : _——
caller:  Beverty Jawdion. Phone :
Company Name 7 T P(p@wa,
Site Address 2315 Dy [2{,6 “WBet by vl QINES

-~ - City U Tp
Requested Changes : -’[\&’Lc_&nd. ()w
Initials:

[’)(L Rescind Bill with explanation and date (if available):

D Generator
D HMMP (aB2185)

st Do wma. romeved_gomlier i mendn (% ~14-1)

[ 1 Continue Billing With Following Changes:

From . To :
[T] change number of EMPLOYEES
[} change numberof  TANKS
] HMMP (aB2185)
[:l Updated information
Business Name Phone:
SITE Address
City Zp
BILLING Address
Clty dp
mlp.
Inspector: %ﬁ}m % W\’;’“ Date: 28 é” [ 1Sentto Billing
U on_/ _J__.
Rev 4/91 Mac-BillAdj-2




white -env.hecith
yellow -facillty
pink -files

L @

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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& Emergency Response
— 7. Trolning

- B.Deflclency

. % Modificotion

.8 ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS
__ 10, Regiskration Form Rled
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iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Application

2, Fpeline Laak Detection
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4, Release Raeport

5, Closure Flons

Ganerai

RN

13, implement Sch. Req'd? {Y/N)

15. Probable Risk Astessment

18. Examption Requeat? (Y/N)
19, Trada Sacret Requested?

8C Swan Way, #200
OQakland, CA 94621
{415) 271-4320
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ACCEPTED

PNEPARTMENT OF ENYVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470 - 27th Sirsef, Third Floor
Callznd, CA 94612
Telophone: {4i5] 874-7237

These plans have baen reviewed and found to be accepi-
able and cesatially meet the requirements of Stafe and
tocal health lows. Changes to your plans indicated by this
Bepartmant ara 1o pssyrs corphance with Stats and local
laws The prolect propased herein s now released for issu-
arca of any reauired building permits for construction.
€ cepy of thess accepted plans must be on the lob and
o - .ble to all contractors and craftsmen involved with
tha removal.

Ao charne or alberations of these plans ard «oec fications
w ot be suhmittad ta th's Donartment and o the Fire ard
Puilding  lamechios Duntrheent to defermine i such
changes meat *he requimemants of State and local laws.
No' fy this Beparmont ot loast 48 hours prisr fo the
following requizsd fngpeiions:

X — . Ramoval of Tank and Piging

e Semeling

Fira' iesoactian

lssuance of a pe-mit o opirato s dependent on com-
pliance with accepted plans atd of sppicable lows and
regulations.

THERE IS A FINANCIAL PEMALTY FOR NOT u.N\ .m.\& *

OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS, |
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———

CLOBURE PLAN

-
LPAN

e .
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* * *
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- - -

ing
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* # % Complete accord
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INC.

JARDIN PIPELINE,

Business Name

1.

Manuel G. Jardin

Bugsiness Owner

2315 Dunn Road

Site Address

2.

Phone 782-5335

zip _94544

Havward

City

Box 20817

P.O.

3. Mailing Address

782-5335

Phone

zip 94546

Castro Valley

City

Manuel G. Jardin

Land Owner

4-

Zip 94546

CA

Valley

Generator name under which =ank

Address P.0. Box 20817, Castro Cicy, State

will be manifested

5.

INC.

JARDIN PIPELINE,

EPA I.D. No. under which tani will be manifested C%KLCMXMQ?UJ%LH{

rev 12/90
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6. Contractor _L&W Environmental Services, Inc,

Address ___2111 Jennings Street

City _San Francisco Phone 822-4555
License Type _AB HAZ MAT C-57 ID$ __507442
7. Consultant N/A
Address
City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name John Carver Title _Civil Engineer

Phone 822-4555

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan _ one

Length of piping being removed under this plan _eight feet

Total number of tanks at facility one

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied 0il EPA I.D. No. CAT080014277

Hauler License No. 017071 License Exp. Date

Address P.0O. Box 32128

city _San Jose State _CA Zip 95152

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Refineries Services EPA I.D. No. _CAD083166728
Address 13331 No. Highway 33
City Patterson State CA _ zZip _95365

-2 -

rev 12/90



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name -Brieksen—Emer | vicheal EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Hauler License No. 106245 License Exp. Date
Address 255 Parr Boulevard
city _Richmond State CA Zip 94801

d)} Tank and Piping Disposal 3ita

Name -Brioksopalng. TAA_Gid%ON EPA T.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevarc

city _Richmond State CA Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Michael Killoran - Gacl . izst

Company L&W ENVIRONMENTAIL 377 775CES, INC.

Address 2111 Jennings Strez:

city __San Franclsco Stzoo oA zip 24124 Phone ©822-4555

12. Laboratory

Name Precigion Analytical Laboratory

Address 4136 Lakeside Drive

City Richmond State CA Zip 94806

State Certification No. 221

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked In the past? Yes [ ] No [*1}

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Flush lines, vacuum contentspurge witi: 300 lbs CO,

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

3000 Diesel Soil and/or 10!
Groundwater .
2 svu 69mfa€a~
O gt dicihy

ol ). tinte-
1-2" ko et
soul.,

one soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

- 4 -
rev 12/90



!

Excavated,/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)

20 cubic yards MALrun :stmp& ]Crom ﬁb’(@f)fxﬂd '5('5“

Stockpiled soil must be place‘ sr. szrmed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic shzzting.
16. Chemical methods and assoc.zzzZ Zdsztection limits to be used

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board reccm=zniocc minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation rzacoriing limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Jutn=T EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparz:iic: Other Analysis Detection

Method Number Yethod Number Limit
Diesel e DHS Extraction .lppm

I TPH - Diesel MDL

Sonication Extractlfion
" 3550 TPH
e

011 & Grease .50 ppm
Diotu QUJ/JC CQV‘V‘W 7/51/0“ CLPA 9071 MDL
Uﬂ» Standar Aromatic Volatile | .005 ppm
5520 D. Hydrocarbons MDL
N M
“EPA 8020 “EPA 8020
QUW Water 602 EPA Prep 50390 BTEX

17. Submit Site Health and Safsz, 2.ar (See Instructions)

rev 12/90



18. Submit Worker'svampensation Certificate c...’

Name of Insurer Republic Indemnity

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
{see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce T have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please)type) GEORG? WILSON
Signaturé;fgﬁx_Jﬁ—w-LoJ;;:; o
Date r\‘\\ Z—L‘)l 9 \

Signature of Site Owner or Opertffigzgééé:>
Name (please t Manuel Gn//ér
Signatur

Date? o%/ \) f

rev 12/9




17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN ".
2 site specific Health and Bafety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards;

c) An outline of briefings tc be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site nealth and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or tc other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.);

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
nearest the site, and direczions to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardocus waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site hezlih and safety plan along with any
standard operating procedures znall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90
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NOTE: These requirements are gxcerpts from QCFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989, safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;y

b) North Arrow;

c¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets:;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-~1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANEK CLOS REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, heles, etc.;

rev 12/90
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pescription @) the excavation itself. $lude the tank and

c)
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any cbserved
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

d) Description of sampling methods;

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i} copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

j) Tabulation of the volume and f£inal destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

..10_
12/90



CO NDED MINIMUM VERIFICATIO
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

TABLE #2

Y

N j
la.NAL S8ES FOR

BYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Scolvents

Non~chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
{All analyses nmust be
completed and subnmitted)

SCIL,_ ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTXE&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional=-——-=-—--
TEL DHS-~LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803
™H G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO

DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr,

WATER ANALYSIS

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOQSOTE

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPHE D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

BTX&E 602 or 624

CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510

0 &G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

Pb, Zn, Ni

PCB

PCP

PNA

CREOSOTE.

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for veolatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology feor
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrozarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series

to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITE are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

80IL PPM WATER PPB
TPH @ .0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0& G 50.0 5,000.0



)
Regional Board Staffiecommendations . 10 August 19290
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regicnal Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
£ 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not

achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified: however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, scluble in water. The removal
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10 August 1990

Regicnal Board Staff Recommendations
Preliminary Site Investigation

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please

call your Regional Board representative.
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

*

*

*

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADPDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

co 0
Prime contractor for the project.

T. G D ARDOUS WASTE SPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90



ALAMEDA COUNTY )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES gX£oX ..

AGENCY ff“*
P /

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

July 11, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Beverly E. Jardin Oakland, CA 94621
Jardin Pipeline {415)

P.0. Box 20817
Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Compliance Dates for Underground Fuel Storage Tank at 2315 Dunn
Rd., Hayward 94545

Dear Ms. Jardin:

During your Citation Hearing with the Alameda County District Attorney
on July 2, 1991, we discussed violations noted during inspections of
your premises by this agency. We also discussed dates by which you
will have taken corrective actions. Below is a summary of the
deadlines established at the hearing:

August 2, 1991 - Underground Tank Closure Plan must have been
submitted to this office.

September 2, 1991 -~ Underground tank must have been removed.
You had agreed at the hearing to contact me for additional information
about contractors who remove underground tanks. Although I have not
heard from you since the hearing, I assume that you will be interested
in the enclosed copies of contractor business cards.

You may contact me with any questions regarding tank removal

reguirements at 271-4320.
 beoqe Wilson o] LW alled
7 u)/fluﬂ date & 8/7/1]
@mﬂm@ ZU@M’Q/ o On 8/5 GMIsoN Callsgy +
Pamela . BTN e specialist Tl Ypdinia Wikt o 7e-stheclufy.

g/ )
Enclosure éﬁf //(;ﬁc@m/u % (/W - W’(Km’
6/ Juf

c: Alice Sprague, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY o @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONNIENTAL HEALTH

July 11, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Beverly E. Jardin Oakland, CA 94621
Jardin Pipeline {415)

P.0O. Box 20817
Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Compliance Dates for Underground Fuel Storage Tank-at 2315 Dunn
Rd., Hayward 94545

Dear Ms. Jardin:

During your Citation Hearing with the Alameda County District Attorney
on July 2, 1991, we discussed violations noted during inspections of
your premises by this agency. We also discussed dates by which you
will have taken corrective actions. Below is a summary of the
deadlines established at the hearing:

August 2, 1991 - Underground Tank Closure Plan must have been
submitted to this office.

September 2, 1991 - Underground tank must have been removed.
You had agreed at the hearing to contact me for additional information
about contractors who remove underground tanks. Although I have not
heard from you since the hearing, I assume that you will be interested
in the enclosed copies of contractor business cards.

You may contact me with any questions regarding tank removal
requirements at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

O el Q) Tod-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Alice Sprague, Alameda County District Attorney's Office






Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office

John J. Meehan, Distrrct Attorney

NOTICE OF CITATION HEARING

June 5, 1991

Beverly E. Jardin
Jardin Pipeline

P.0O. Box 20817

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Ms. Jardin:

The Alameda Health Department, Hazardous Materials Division
has referred to this office a report concluding that you have
failed to submit a closure plan for your underground storage tank
located at 2315 Dunn Road, Hayward, CA. You have informed the
inspector that the tank has not been used for 1-1/2 years and that
you do not intend to use it in the future. You have been requested
to furnish closure plans to the Hazardous Materials Division but
you have failed to do so.

This is a violation of Section 25299(a) (5) of the Health and
Safety Code.

You are therefore cited to appear in the office of the
District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Division,
located at 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland, CA on July 2,
1991 at 9:00 a.m., to show cause why a formal complaint should not

be filed.
Please be prompt and bring this citation with you.
Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney

By:

Allce G. S
Deputy District Attorney

JIM:AGS:rf

~Cc: Pamela Evans

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Oakiand Executive Center, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621 Phone: 569-9281 Fax: 569-0505
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" AZAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

January 24, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Beverly E. Jardin (415)

Jardin Pipeline
P.O. Box 20817
Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Underground Tank Removal at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward 94548
FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Ms. Jardin:

on June 22, 1990, I inspected your premises at the above noted
address. The underground tank onsite was empty and had not been
used in over 1 1/2 years. Since my inspection you have stated in
correspondence that you do not intend to use the tank to store motor
vehicle fuel. In November, 1990, a Second Notice of Violation was
sent to you requiring that your tank closure plan be submitted to
this office no later than December 20, 1990. I spoke with you on
December 10, and you stated that although you had not lined up a
contractor for the tank removal to date, you expected to do so within
the next few days. I allowed for additional time on the plan
submittal, but stated to you that you were still required to submit a
written timetable for removal activities as well as the name ¢f your
contractor by December 20, 1990.

Since that date you have not contacted this office or submitted any
of the required information or documents. In accordance with the
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Section 2670, and
consistent with your stated intentions regarding the underground
tanks, you must submit a tank closure plan to this office. This
document must be received by this office by February 10, 1991.
Attach to the plan a written timetable of your planned tank removal
activities. You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Please note that Section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per day for
failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as required by
Section 25298.

Pamela J. ans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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MEMORANDT UM

TO: Gil Jensen, District Attorney's Office
FROM: Pam Evans, Environmental Health
SUBJECT: Jardin Pipeline, 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward
DATE: 2/19/91

As you requested, I am submitting for your review file documents
pertaining to the underground storage tank at the above referenced
property. The following is a summary of the interactions between
this office and Jardin Pipeline since 1988:

9/28/88 Site visit by T. Peacock, who supplied UST permit
applications. His notation: Three tanks. Instructions were to
submit permit applications within 30 days.

5/2/89 Notice of Violation issued. Jardin noticed that they
must either apply for permit to operate tanks or submit closure
plans. Instructed to notify agency within 10 days of
intentions.

8/7/89 Second Notice of Violation issued. Same language as
first Notice, including 10 day time period to respond.

10/30/89 Final Notice of Violation issued. Jardin given 10
days to respond. T. Peacock noted on file copy of Final Notice
that Permit Application forms were sent to Jardin on 5/22/90.

There is no indication in the file that Jardin Pipeline responded in
a timely manner to any of the above mentioned deadlines. However,
employee Bill Williams did £ill out and submit permit forms for one
underground tank on 5/25/90. He indicated on this form that the tank
held diesel fuel. My office issued an interim operating permit in
June, 1990.

6/22/90 I made a site visit and spoke with Bill Williams, who
stated that there was one tank on site and that it had been out
of use for about 1 1/2 years. He stated the company planned to
remove it in the fall of 1990. I instructed Jardin on
inspection report to submit a timetable for removal activities
by July 31, 1990.

8/7/90 Letter from Jardin arrived at office stating work
would begin around end of October, 1990.

8/16/90 1 wrote Jardin stating workplans for closure must be
submitted by 9/15/90. Sometime before 9/15/90, Beverly Jardin
called and asked for an extension. I instructed her to call or
submit her plans in writing by 9/25/90. She did call on that
date, but I was not in the office. I returned the call on
9/26/90 and left a message with the receptionist that Ms. Jardin
return the call as soon as possible.



Gil Jensen, Alameda County DAC
2/19/91
Page 2 of 2

10/30/90 Notice of Violation issued for faillure to properly
close tank. Instructed Jardin to submit closure plan by
11/15/90.

11./6/20 Letter from Jardin stating they were seeking funding
for tank removal. I spoke with Mike Jardin by telephone on
11/15/90 regarding possible funding sources.

11/27/90 Second Notice of Violation for failure to properly
close tank. Instructed Jardin to submit closure plan and
timetable for removal by 12/20/90.

12/20/90 Beverly Jardin called and stated that she was having
trouble lining up a contractor for the removal. I told her that
I would accept a delay in submission of the c¢losure plan, but
that the 12/20/90 deadline for the written timetable still
applied. I also instructed her to supply the name of the
contractor by that date.

1/24/91 1Issued Final Notice of Violation for improper tank
closure.

2/5/91 Spoke with Beverly Jardin, who stated that she had
obtained a favorable quote for a removal contract and that she
would fax a timetable to me by 2/8/91.

Since 2/5/91 I have had no contact with Jardin by telephone or by
mail. Although Beverly Jardin has been in contact with me on a
number of occasions, she has submitted neither a timetable nor a
closure plan as of this date.

c: Beverly Jardin, Jardin Pipeline



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY >
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENTOFENWRONMENTALHEAUH
Hazardous Materials Program

November 27, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Beverly E. Jardin {415)

Jardin Pipeline
P.O. Box 20817
Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Underground Tank Removal at 2315 Dunn Rd,.,, Hayward 94545
SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Ms. Jardin:

On June 22, 1990, I inspected your premises at the above noted
address. The underground tank onsite was empty and had not been
used in over 1 1/2 vears. Since my inspection you have stated in
correspondence that you do not intend to use the tank to store motor
vehicle fuel. In your correspondence dated November 6, 1990, you
stated that you were looking into means of funding the tank removal.
On November 15, 1990, I spoke with Michael Jardin regarding this
subject.

Your correspondence of July 31, 1990 stated that tank removal work
was expected to begin by the end of October, 1990. To date, this
office has not received a tank closure plan from you. This plan
must be reviewed and accepted by this office and the local fire
department before tank removal commences.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Section 2670, and consistent with your stated intentions regarding
the underground tanks, you must submit a tank closure plan to 'this
office. This document must be received by this office by December
20, 1990. Attach to the plan a written timetable of your planned
tank removal activities. You mgy contact me w1th questi s

- Jond a
i 4320m i 8me@mn Lal,{oz{ehwcﬂo?w WWWWWJW %Nﬁ!’w

se note that Sectlon 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per day for
failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as required b

Section 25298. coutd &ofdf% {a/ypamﬁ“ v the Apture W"I buf
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O L hle 6OY
Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist Z)ﬂhmM“Q-&Wwﬁmij“f5pﬁﬁL

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board



JARDIN PIPELINE INC.

(415) 782-5335 FAX (415) 782-3781 P.O. BOX 20817

Movermher fa, 199§

Alaraeds County

Health Clare Jervices A7ency
Departinent of Envronmnental Health
Hazardous Matetrials Program

a0 Swan Way, Rrn £00

Oakland, Ca 34621

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIF;OHNIA 94546

RE:  Underground Tatk Remaval at 2315 Duaon Bd., Hayward, Ca. 99545

arun Pamela I Evans
Hazardons Materials Spacialist

Daar Pamela I, Bvans

iu .ﬂr'«mt to youy letter dated Qeorabet 30, 1990 . We are working on the muble af
CETIRE of (1 ons 3000 zatlon dl:::lrank Jocat=d at 2315 D Rl Hawward,, Ca,
az f,ml.muwr}w tark iz potw wie and has not been nuse for some ome. This tank s mgond

Tondinon, We are working on funds oy the removal of rhis rank.

We wequld ke 1o know if thers are funds avallable for reroveing this tak to comply with vour

A,ﬂ S1E

i thers any question: we can answer or speoal iterns that we need (o take care of, please

Cord B‘“j §n_aawh Buganeis DW@P’W Cndr
Mk be WW % locall agoney

PONEAct s at r‘_nlh 732 5335,

2cerely,

Reveny E. Jardin 250,000
Fresident 5
Jardin Fipelins, Ine, oo P $0,000

%fg, 070 ICLU%

Spate wf Mk Qutne o 11/15/90 e T qusr Prody e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malterials Program

October 30, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Beverly E. Jardin {415)

Jardin Pipeline
P.O. Box 20817
Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Underground Tank Removal at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward 94545
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Ms. Jardin:

On June 22, 1990, I inspected your premises at the above noted
address and spoke with employee Bill Williams. Mr, Williams stated
that the underground tank onsite was empty and had not been used in
over 1 1/2 years. I explained the necessity for either removing or
monitoring these tanks. Mr. Williams stated on that date, and since
then you have stated in correspondence to this office, that vour
company will remove the tanks.

Your correspondence of July 31, 1990 stated that tank removal work
was expected to begin by the end of October, 1990. To date, this
office has not received a tank closure plan from you. This plan
must be reviewed and accepted by this office and the local fire
department before tank removal commences.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Section 2670, and consistent with your stated intentions regarding
the underground tanks, you must subrit a tank closure plan to this
office. This document must be received by this office by November
15, 1990. I have enclosed a copy of the tank closure form. You
may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Please note that Section 25299 of the California Health and 8Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per day for
failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as required by
Section 25298.

Sinserely,

Pamela J. Hvans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maiterials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

August 16, 1990 (415)

Baverly E. Jardin

Jardin Pipeline, Inc.

P.O. Box 20817

Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Tank Removal at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward, 94545

Dear Ms. Jardin:

Thank you for your letter of July 31 in which you describe your
activities and timetable for the tank removal. You project that
the tank will be taken out around the end of October, 1990. This
time frame is acceptable. In order for your closure plan to be
reviewed and accepted by this department in time for the October
removal, I will expect to receive it no later than September 15,
1990. In the meantime, you may contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

9 Do
Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

o, Glviion - Al @l back bxﬁ A-35-90 o distukd & fimefahle .
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JARDIN PIPELINE INC.

(415) 782-5335 FAX (415) 782-3781 P.O. BOX 20817 CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546

July 31, 1990
Alameda County
Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 94621
Attn: Pamela Evans
Dear Pamela,

In Accordance with your instructions wé are writing
to inform you of our time-table for removal of the 3000
gallon diesel tank located at 2315 Dunn Rd., Hayward,
California,

We have contacted Geo~Envirommental Technology of
Campbell to assist us in this removal and we anticipate
the work to start around the end of October 1990,
Geo-Envirommental Technology will be in contact with your
office to handle all of the necessary paperwork,

If there are any questions we can answer or special
items that we need to take care of, please contact us at

(415) 782-5335.
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y=
AGENCY ‘=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ALAMEDA COUNTY ? ‘ '
HEALTH CARE SERVICE @._ i
4

Certified Mailer #P 062 127 698 h
Hazardous Materials Program

October 30, 1989 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 34621
(415)

Bill williams, Estimator

Jardine Pipeline Inc.

2315 Dunn Rd.

Hayward, CA 94544 /ﬁ@
| g@f 9°
et s

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Williams:

On September 29, 1988 you were given instructions for submissicon of a
Business Plan and permit applications for three underground storage
tanks. In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title
23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must {\
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as require:

by Article 7, 2670 or

2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710. |
You were requested to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms in a
Second Notice dated August 7, 1989. The Business Plan form was
already sent to you. To date there has been no response from your

company.

Please note that 25299(a) of the California Health and Safety Code
states that any operator of an underground storage tank is liable for
a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than
five thousand dollars per day for (5) failing to properly close an
underground storage tank, as required by section 25298. Also, (b)has
the same penalty for abandonment or improper closure of any
underground storage tank.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

% Pea;o%:‘g—:né)? HMS

Hazardous Materials Division
TFP:tfp

cc:  Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection
Iester Feldman, RWQCB

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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ALAMEDA CQINTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mailer #P 062 128 026

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 7, 1989 Hazardous Matenals Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Cakiang, CA 94621
Bill WJ'_'lliams, Estimator A5 271-4320
Jardine Pipeline Inc.
2315 Dunn Rd.
Hayward, CA 04544

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Williams:

On September 29, 1988 you were given instructions for submission of a
Business Plan and permit applications for three underground storage
tanks. In accordance with the California Administrative Code, Title
23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required
by Article 7, 2670 or

2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.
Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that 25299{a) of the California Health and Safety Code
states that any operator of an undergound storage tank is liable for
a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than
five thousand dollars per day for (5) failing to properly close an
undergound storage tank, as required by section 25298. Also, (b)has
the same penalty for abandonment or improper closure of any
underground storage tank.

You must also submit a Business Plan as stated in Section 25513 of
the California Health and Safety Code. You are required to submnit a
Business Plan to this office within 14 days. A Part I form is
attached for your use. You were again notified on May 2, 1989, To
date there has been no response to this office to the notices.

If you have any gquestions concerning this matter, please contact 'I‘C:m
Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
glca & kJ

Raf t A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection
Hosein Kazimi, RWQCB
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program .

May 2, 1989 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(415)
. (e . -4
Bill Williams, Estimator 271-4320

Jardine Pipeline Inc.
2315 Dunn Rd.
Hayward, CA 94544

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Williams:

On September 29, 1989 you were given instructions for submission of a
Business Plan and permit applications for three underground storage
tanks. In accordance with the California Administrative Code, Title
23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must.

perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 2670 or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that 25209(a) of the California Health and Safety Code
states that any operator of an undergound storage tank is liable for
a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or moxe than -
five thousand dollars per day for (5) failing to properly close an |
undergound storage tank, as required by section 25298. Also, {bjhas:
the same penalty for abandonment or improper closure of any ‘
underground storage tank.

You must also submit a Business Plan. An Part I form is attached for
your use. :

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Tom
Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

s SL2)

Rafat’ A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection ‘
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322 /\7/
OAKLAND, CA 94612 o
(415) 874-7237 A

‘cz

RECEIPT OF FORM

I hereby acknowledge receipt of:
ol Underground tank permit application /E; Eﬁjw@ﬂif;
[#] Hazardous material business plan application

I understand that this application is to be submitted to the
Alameda County Department of Health Services within 30 days
of the receipt of this form. e

Name of Business EB dr&ﬁ(&x_ Qa\ﬁkg( Am4{} hlﬁ/p<;ﬁ

Site Address:

Street ;}iﬁ{ N {>14&\»\ @25%?

. . / (2 -
City, 2ip 7‘?!.7 PR f"i*//{ 7 k}\x ¢ (Tf

—

Person receiving this receipt:
Printed Name &¢\¥W\QA(N (=TS
signature NCANL 10 NEDNON )

Date C?" ) b‘?’“ E’Be/

Inspector m%ﬂ/@ﬂ D@(ZMA

2/88




